
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Thursday, 30 January 2020
Time:      5.00 pm
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Geoff Gollop, Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott, Paula O'Rourke, Celia Phipps, Jo Sergeant, 
Anthony Negus, Jeff Lovell, Lucy Whittle, Mark Brain and Brenda Massey

Issued by: Lucy Fleming, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 222000
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 22 January 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting on 18th December 19 
To follow

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Friday 24th January 20.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 
Wednesday 29th January 20.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

7. Clean Air Zone Hyrbrid Proposal Update

(Pages 6 - 11)

8. One City - January 2020 Update 

(Pages 12 - 17)

9. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item 

(Pages 18 - 35)

10. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
for information (standing item) 

Not available at the time of publication.

11. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Pages 36 - 42)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting 
room one hour before the meeting.  Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  or 
Democratic Services Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY.  The following requirements 
apply:

 The statement is received no later than 12.00 no
[...]
ion may have to be strictly limited if there are a lot of submissions. This may be as 
short as one minute.

 If there are a large number of submissions on one matter a representative may be requested to 
speak on the groups behalf.

 If you do not attend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken 
your statement will be noted by Members.

For further information about procedure rules please refer to our Constitution 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution 

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings 

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Name of Meeting – Report

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

30th January 2020 

Report of: Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

Title: Clean Air Zone Hybrid Proposal Update 

Ward: City Centre 

Officer Presenting Report: Adam Crowther, Head of Strategic City Transport 
[...]
to improve the overall air 
quality in the city; however, they strongly suggested that work be undertaken to mitigate the 
impact on patients and visitors using the hospitals, many of whom would be located in the wider 
Bristol area and beyond.  In particular, Members referred to St Michael’s Hospital, which provided 
a number of maternity services, including those for pregnant mothers and premature babies, who 
may experience extended stays. 

Answer – Officers are currently carrying out an exercise to map existing bus services, including the 
Hospital Bus service and similar within the City Centre with a view to bringing forward proposals as 
to how these might be improved.  The specific purpose of this piece of work is to improve this 
access but to also include funding for any such service with our Full Business Case submission. 
Officers are also meeting with the hospital trust to examine potential exemptions for specific, 
necessary cases.

2. Question/comments - Members queried the impact of the displacement effect on air quality 
standards on roads outside of the Clean Air Zone.  They requested that information be made 
available to show the current pollution levels at various monitoring points and for the modelled 
figures for future years to also be provided so that interested parties could assess the extent of any 
deterioration.

Answer – This data will be made available at the meeting via Pinpoint.  We are not making it 
available publically because it is ‘synthetic’ data produced by the model and would create 
confusion with the actual monitoring data we already provide on the website.  We haven’t made 
this available in advance as the modelling work has continued to update this data and we want to 
share the most up to date information with Members at the meeting.  This will show the original 

Page 7



Name of Meeting – Report

monitored air pollution levels and the forecast pollution levels for our Hybrid option which has 
been slightly amended.  Officers will explain the amendment verbally at the meeting. 

3. Question/comments - The Board considered the impact of the proposed Arena in Filton and 
suggested that this should have been included in the modelling exercise, although they noted this 
was because Planning Permission had not been approved to date.  Local ward Members wanted to 
know what the air quality impact would be in North Bristol if the Arena went ahead as 
displacement could make that area significantly worse.

Answer –A formal assessment would be required to take place ahead of a planning application and 
would be required to demonstrate that it can deliver effective park and ride/rail sites across the 
northern fringe of the City in order to deliver the modal share i.e. split of traffic between different 
modes, that are being relied upon to generate the traffic and air quality forecasts.  

4. Question/comments - Under the proposals, drivers of newer Euro 6 ‘clean’ diesel cars would be 
treated the same way as drivers of ‘dirty’ diesel vehicles, but the emissions of Euro 6 diesels were 
often lower than older petrol cars. Members suggested that blanket implementation of the ban 
was inappropriate when technology should exist to differentiate between vehicle type.  Members 
felt this approach was unjust and would potentially penalise motorists who had acquired ‘clean’ 
diesel vehicles in recent years.  

Answer – To be legally compliant with the Government air quality levels, we must reduce the 
amount of nitrogen dioxide (NO2) in the city’s air to levels set by the government – in the shortest 
possible time. While we know petrol cars also produce emissions, on average, petrol vehicle NO2 
emissions are far lower than diesel.

By manufacturer group, Euro 6 petrol vehicle NO2 emissions for even the worst manufacturers are 
within 1.5 times the type-approval limit. However for diesel vehicles, even the best manufacturer 
group had Euro 6 NO2 emissions of more than twice the type-approval lim
[...]
ces%20-%20Final%20with%20Early%20Measures%20Fund%20included%20-with%20legal.pdf
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/s19804/Clean%20Air%20Plan%20-%20Cabinet%20Report%20and%20Appendices%20-%20Final%20with%20Early%20Measures%20Fund%20included%20-with%20legal.pdf


Name of Meeting – Report

iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to –

- tackle prejudice; and
- promote understanding.

A full Equality Impact Assessment was carried out for the Outline Business Case and this will 
be reviewed for the submission of our Full Business Case to Cabinet.    

Appendices:

None

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:

 

Page 11



Name of Meeting – Report

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

30th January 2020 

Report of: Andrea Dell/Edward Rowberry, Head of One City Office

Title: One City January 2020 Update 

Ward: Citywide 

Officer (s) Presenting Report:   Andrea Dell and Edward Rowberry 

Recommendation
This is an update report as part of the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 
2019-20. Members to note the report. 

The significant issues in the report are:
For members to note the update requested on the One City initiative. This update 
includes: 
* Details of the progress made in 2019 under the One City initiative 
* An update on the 2020 One City Plan and the 2020 priorities 
* The work programme and resourcing arrangements for the City Office 

A presentation has been requested by Overview and Scrutiny members for the meeting. 
This will expand upon this report using images and video material. This will be 
circulated in advance to members. 

<Summarise briefly the key points – may include reference to attached appendices>

Page 12

Agenda Item 8



Name of Meeting – Report

1. Summary

The One City initiative was first established in July 2016 with the formation of the City Office, 
[...]
ilable on the 
council’s website - has delegated decision making authority as set out in the council’s 
constitution but this is rarely exercised - chaired by Cllr Paul Smith, clerked by Democratic 
Services.

 Health and Wellbeing Board – statutory committee formed under 2012 in line with legislation – 
run as a democratic committee of the council with public forum, agenda and minutes available 
on the council’s website - has delegated decision making authority as set out in the council’s 
constitution but this is rarely exercised – co-chaired by Alison Bolam (CCG) and Cllr Helen 
Holland, clerked by Democratic Services. Membership by health partners is determined by 
legislation. 

 Learning City Partnership - committee formed under previous administration – agenda and 
minutes available on the Learning City Partnership website  - has delegated decision making 
authority as set out in the council’s constitution but this is rarely exercised - chaired by Cllr 
Anna Keen, clerked by Democratic  Services. The Partnership wishes to review their 
arrangements for potential observers and transparency at their next meeting but must have 
due regard for the location of the meetings which move around school locations.

 Environment Board – formed in 2019 with the first meeting in July 2019 – meetings are open to 
the public with agenda and minutes available on the One City website - the board has no 
delegated decision making authority – co-chaired by Ann Cousins (Arup) and Mayor Marvin 
Rees, secretariat by Bristol Green Capital Partnership.

 Economy Board – formed in 2019 with the first meeting in September 2019 – has had two 
meetings and has agreed that meetings will be open to the public with agenda and minutes 
available on the One City website – the board has no delegated decision making authority –  
co-chaired by James Durie (Business West) and Cllr Craig Cheney, secretariat by Economic 
Development team and Business West.

Page 14

https://www.bristolonecity.com/themes/
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=169
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=213
https://www.bristollearningcity.com/about/partnership-board/
https://www.bristolonecity.com/environment/the-environment-board/
https://www.bristolonecity.com/economy/the-economy-board/


Name of Meeting – Report

 Transport Board – formed in 2018 as an evolution of the Mayor’s congestion task group – the 
board wishes to invite an observer from Scrutiny to attend meetings and for agendas and 
minutes to be available on the One City website - board has no delegated decision making 
authority – co chaired by Melanie Watson (Transport Focus) and Cllr Kye Dudd secretariat by 
First. 

 All membership details and terms of reference are available online. Where boards are hosted 
on the council’s website there is a link from the One City website. 

2.3 The City Office 

The City Office acts as the enabling hub for the One City initiative. Its role includes helping to 
coordinate the production of the One City Plan, providing cross cutting strategy support to the One 
City structure, delivering the city gatherings, bringing together stakeholders and enabling the 
delivery of the one city goals and priority projects. 

Overview and scrutiny members have requested details of the staffing costs to Bristol City Council 
of the City Office. These are set out below.  

 Prior to May 2019 the City Office operated on a secondment basis with individuals being 
seconded in from different organisations across the city. The City Office had no budget at 
this time and any costs (for events, materials etc.) were met from the Mayor’s discretionary 
budget  

 In February 2019 Full Council approved a one-year budget of £190k for the City Office and a 
£95k budget for the following three years (2020-2023). This budget funds a small core team 
and includes a small operating budget for production of materials like the One City Plan 
(printing and design costs
[...]
g and evidence base 

c) City Engagement Programme (as part of the above) 
d) Development of a set of City Values reporting back initial proposals in July 
e) Governance management –ongoing support and development of city leaders breakfasts, multi-

board, and City Office  drop-ins, with a specific goal on increasing diversity and transparency 
f) Securing additional funding and continuing to develop the operating model for City Office 
g) Providing support to production and delivery of the One City Climate Strategy and One City 

Inclusive Growth Strategy 

Appendices:
All relevant documents are available online and hyperlinks have been included through-out the 
document.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers:

None

Page 17



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

30th January 2020

Report of: Tim O’Gara, Service Director, Legal and Democratic Services

Title: Mayor’s Forward Plan (Standing Item)

Ward: City Wide

Recommendation

That the Board receive the current edition of the Mayor’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions to help inform 
the Scrutiny Work Programme.

Summary

The report provides the latest version of the Mayor’s Forward Plan

The significant issues in the report are:

The Board will wish to identify any forthcoming Key Decisions that will require input from Scrutiny.  

Page 18

Agenda Item 9



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Background

1.   The Mayor’s Forward Plan is published monthly to give notice of key decisions that will be 
considered by the Cabinet, Health & Wellbeing Board or Learning City Partnership Board.  A key 
decision is defined as one which;

• Will result in expenditure of £500K or over

• Will result in savings of £500K or over

• Be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in two or more wards in 
the city

2.  The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) will wish to review the list of forthcoming 
Key Decisions to e
[...]
/21.
Non Key
Open

 

7 Apr 2020 Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 
and Performance

Scrutiny 
Commission

Oliver Roberts 
oliver.roberts@
bristol.gov.uk

Lawrence Weston Community Hub
To consider development of a new build community and health 
hub in Lawrence Weston on Council owned land.
 
Part exempt

 

Cabinet
Before 5 
May 2020

Deputy Mayor (with 
special responsibility 
for Communities, 
Equalities and Public 
Health)

Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Mike Jackson 
mike.jackson@
bristol.gov.uk

Clean Air Zone Full Business Case - NEW ITEM
To seek approval for the full business case for the Clean Air Zone.
 
Part exempt
3
 

Cabinet
Before 5 
May 2020

Mayor Reseources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Pete Anderson 
peter.anderson
@bristol.gov.uk

Connected City Project
More information to follow.
 
Part exempt
3
 

Cabinet
Before 5 
May 2020

Designated Deputy 
Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 
and Performance

Growth and 
Regeneration 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Patsy Mellor Waste Minimisation, Recycling and Waste Service Cabinet Cabinet Member with Resources 

P
age 32



Lead Officer Title and summary of Decision  Meeting 
date

Decision taker Scrutiny Remit

- 14 -

patsy.mellor@b
ristol.gov.uk

improvements
To seek approval for policy and service improvements.
 
Part exempt

 

Before 5 
May 2020

responsibility for 
Waste, 
Commercialisation 
and Regulatory 
Services

Scrutiny 
Commission

Oliver Roberts 
oliver.roberts@
bristol.gov.uk

The Future of Bristol’s Cemetery and Crematorium provision
More information to follow.
 
Open

 

Cabinet
Before 5 
May 2020

Deputy Mayor (with 
special responsibility 
for Communities, 
Equalities and Public 
Health)

Growth and 
Regeneration 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Oliver Roberts 
oliver.roberts@
bristol.gov.uk

Partial relocation and development of the Council’s Bottle Yard 
Studios facility at Hawkfield Business Park
More information to follow.
 
Part exempt

 

Cabinet
Before 5 
May 2020

Des
[...]
pdate
Substance Misuse Strategy
development 

Domestic Violence and Sexual 
Abuse commissioning 

December 2019
3pm, Weds 18th December  5pm Weds, 18th December 

Performance Report (Q2) - TO 
NOTE

Performance Report Q2

Finance Monitoring Report P7 
-  TO NOTE

Risk Report 

University Buildings and 
Business Rates

Housing Company Business 
Plan

Report of Financial T&F 
Group 

Energy Company Business 
Plan

Commercialisation and 
Innovation (Information Item)

Bristol Waste Company 
Business Plan

Contract Management
Agile Working ICT Report

January 2020
10am Mon 27th January  10am Mon 27th January  6pm, 9th January 2020 10am, Tue 28th January
Keeping Bristol Safe - new 
governance arrangements 
and remit. Joint session with 
Communities Scrutiny 
Commission

Keeping Bristol Safe - new 
governance arrangements 
and remit. Joint session with 
People Scrutiny Commission

Performance Report (Q2) High Streets Inquiry Day

P
age 40



People Scrutiny 
Commission

Communities Scrutiny 
Commission

Growth and 
Regeneration Scrutiny 

Commission

Resources Scrutiny 
Commission

Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Board

Housing Lettings Review Corporate Risk Report  
Performance Report (Q2) DRAFT Corporate Property 

Strategy
5pm, 30th January 2020

Student Impact on 
Communities

Update on the Mayor’s 
Climate Emergency Action 
Plan (TBC)

One City Plan – annual report 

Developing the One City 
Climate Strategy

One City Plan – progress 
update

Temple Island Regeneration 
Approach

Clean Air Zone Update

February 2020
12:30pm, Mon 3rd February 13th February, 6pm

(Member visit to Temple 
Meads in advance of 
meeting)

4pm, Thurs 6th February OSMB Workshop: Business 
Plans and  Performance 
Framework – Date TBC

OFSTED/CQC report Temple Meads and St Philips 
Master Plan 
To include Temple Quarter 
Enterprise Zone

Budget Scrutiny Meeting

Bristol Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy, 
including River Avon Flood 
Strategy

Information Management 
Strategy (TBC)

1:30pm, Mon 3rd February City Centre Framework
SEND Evidence Day

10am, Thursday 27th February
Hospital Education (SEND)
Strategy for Inclusion
Fixed Term Exclusions  
Vulnerable Person's 
Resettlement Scheme
SEND Evidence Day 
recommendations

P
age 41



10am, Thursday 12th March 5pm, 2nd March 2020
Risk Report City Leap
Performance Report (Q3) Business Plans and  

Performance Framework
Community strategy, 
including community 
partnerships / Area 
Committees
Bristol Impact Fund (funding 
for the voluntary sector)

Items to be Scheduled 
Sports Strategy  briefing
Community Safety 
Partnership / Crime and 
Disorder briefing: To inform 
for December CSC (new 
structure – new governance 
arrangements and what is the 
remit).
Performance criteria  for 
waste – possible T&F
Parks commercialisation
Waste

P
age 42


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	7 Clean Air Zone
	8 One City - January 2020 Update
	9 Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item
	Printed plan Forward Plan Update 6 January 2020

	11 Work Programme
	Scrutiny Work Programme 19 20




Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management
Board
30 January 2020 at 5.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Geoff Gollop, Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott, Paula O'Rourke, Celia Phipps, Jo Sergeant,
Anthony Negus and Brenda Massey

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.
2. Apologies for absence
There were no apologies for absence.
3. Declarations of Interest
No interests were declared.
4. Minutes of the previous meeting on 18th December 2019
Approval deferred until the next meeting.
5. Chair's Business
The Chair, Councillor Gollop, advised that detailed proposals for the Clean Air Zone would be available
once the Government had responded to the Council’s Outline Business Case. An OSMB meeting would
be arranged at the appropriate juncture, likely to be spring 2020.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Chair noted that the High Streets Inquiry Day took place on the 28th January 2020. The following
points were made;
 The Inquiry Day was positive and a good example of how Scrutiny could work effectively to shape
policy; the challenge was how we turned the information into a productive plan;
 There were good quality presentations, including from the Institute of Place management who
provided a clear steer on 25 indicators of success;
 The support of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and City Design at the Inquiry Day was
welcomed and Members looked forward to working with the Executive to effect change.
 Relationships with communities were key for success and Members would ensure this aspect was
addressed in their recommendations to Cabinet;
 The Management Board thanked all those involved in the planning and delivery of the Inquiry Day.
The Chair noted that the Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Evidence Day would be held on
the 3rd February 2020. Councillor Hiscott, Chair of the People Scrutiny Commission and Chair of the SEND
Evidence Day, made the following points:
 The Evidence Day would be preceded by an Extraordinary Meeting of the People Scrutiny
Commission, with a focus on SEND. The public had been invited to make Public Forum
submissions; it was planned that the meeting would be webcast;
 The Evidence Day would hear from a range of witnesses, including parents and carers, national
policy specialists, and education practitioners;
 There had been positive cross-party development and the aim was to utilise the Scrutiny function
to assist in the development of the Written Statement of Action and improvement of the EHCP
process.
The Chair noted that Cllr O’Rourke, Chair of Growth & Regeneration Scrutiny Commission, wished to
make a submission to Cabinet about the Temple Island, under the standing item ‘Reports from Scrutiny
Commissions.’ It was noted that usually statements of this nature would need approval from the
appropriate Scrutiny Commission in advance although due to time constraints relating to this item a
revision to the usual procedure would be required.
RESOLVED;
That the Chair’s business be noted
6. Public Forum
The following public forum was received and a copy placed in the minute book;
Statements and Petitions
P1: Avon Crane & Commercial Repairs Ltd – Agenda item 7, Clean Air Zone
S1: Ian Tomlinson, Managing Director, Chaunceys Timber Flooring – Agenda item 7, Clean Air Zone

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

S2: David Heinrich, LW Jenkins Ltd - Agenda item 7, Clean Air Zone
S3: Stuart Hignell, Bristol Gas Supplies Ltd - Agenda item 7, Clean Air Zone
S4: Jim Martin, Director, Lifting Gear & Safety Ltd - Agenda item 7, Clean Air Zone
S5: Frank Porcaro, Autochoice - Agenda item 7, Clean Air Zone
S6: Chris Tomlinson, Managing Director, Chaunceys Timber Flooring - Agenda item 7, Clean Air Zone
In response to the points made during public forum statements, officers confirmed that the Council was
looking into the concerns raised regarding the impact of the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) on local businesses.
Questions
Q1 and Q2 - Suzanne Audrey, Vice-Chair of Totterdown Residents Environmental & Social Action (TRESA)
– Agenda item 7, Clean Air Zone
The following replies were given to supplementary questions from Suzanne Audrey:
Supplementary question 1: Can an officer clarify what the 100m corridor is, as it doesn’t seem very far?
Answer: The 100m corridor refers to the areas surrounding the CAZ. The Council will ensure the impact of
the CAZ in those areas will be included in the modelling although the wider impact on other parts of the
city will also be reviewed.
Supplementary question 2: Our (community) Group has submitted queries about the CAZ, and we have
not been approached. Would someone from the Council come to one of our meetings?
Answer: Yes, we would like to meet and engage with the Group.
Q3 - Q9: Cllr Eleanor Combley – Agenda item 7, Clean Air Zone
The following replies were given to supplementary questions from Cllr Combley:
Supplementary question (reference Q3): Why is there focus on pollution from Euro 6 petrol cars, when
the primary concern should be about older (pre-Euro 4) petrol cars?
Answer: Euro 6 diesel emissions are often much worse in reality than official test data suggests.
Supplementary question (reference Q9): How should Councillors’ flag issues and concerns from residents
living close to the edge of the scheme area?
Answer: Councillors are encouraged to report all concerns via the Councillor Enquiries email address.
Q10 – 11: Cllr Eleanor Combley – Agenda item 8, One City

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Q12: Cllr Martin Fodor – Agenda item 7, Clean Air Zone
The following replies were given to supplementary questions from Cllr Fodor:
Supplementary question 1: I am concerned about streets becoming rat runs by those wishing to avoid the
CAZ. Will you consider including more roads in the CAZ?
Answer: Please submit any areas of concern and we will ensure the issues are fully explored.
Supplementary question 2: Should the Clean Air Zone boundaries be revised?
Answer: We are reviewing the CAZ boundaries prior to submission of the Full Business Case.
Q13: Alan Morris, Bristol Clean Air Alliance – Agenda item 7, Clean Air Zone
The following replies were given to supplementary questions from Alan Morris:
Supplementary question 1: There is pressure from users to see changes – can I have reassurance that
proper modelling been done?
Answer: Yes, we have been conducting full modelling.
Supplementary question 2: Can the proposal to enable drivers to get to Cabot Circus car park without
entering the CAZ be enforced?
Answer: Yes. There will be a designated specific entrance for Cabot Circus carpark; the signage will be
revised to ensure people are directed appropriately.
RESOLVED;
That the public forum business be noted.
7. Clean Air Zone
Members were provided with a presentation from the Head of Strategic City Transport. During the
ensuing discussion the following points were made;



The CAZ charge would apply once a day; the number of journey times would not make a
difference;
Options were still being appraised and the Council would be engaging with businesses about the
best solutions;

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk













The CAZ intended to encourage people to change their behaviours;
There was no data to provide comparisons with other cities at this stage - every city would be
different and the Council’s main requirement was to design a scheme that worked locally;
It was acknowledged that changing vehicles could lead to a cost implication for local businesses;
the Council would focus support where needed, which included bids to government for additional
funding;
There was a discussion about the Cabot Circus proposal. The Chair noted that Members had
differing views about the merits of excluding the shopping centre car park from the CAZ. The delay
in the Government response to the Council’s Outline Business Case may affect the Council’s ability
to achieve the original compliance date;
The impact of idling trains on emissions would be included in the modelled baseline numbers. The
Mayor stated that he would raise train idling with Network Rail;
The Council was working with a range of partners (eg First Bus, the Universities and Hospitals) to
seek the best outcomes;
Some patients, due to their conditions, would need to drive to city centre hospitals and so a range
of solutions were being explored including exemptions using number-plate recognition;
There was a need to include ensure any mitigation measure and concessions into the full
business case where possible in order to gain funding, but the list could be added to as or when
new situations or issues emerged. These could be brought back to scrutiny in due course;
Cars idling outside schools were a known issue; public awareness could help remedy this.
The Chair noted that Members were overall positive about the implementation of the CAZ but
urged that the concerns raised about be addressed as a priority.

RESOLVED;
That the queries and comments raised be addressed as part of the Clean Air Zone Full Business Case,
which would be considered by Scrutiny before decision at Cabinet.
There was a 5 minute break at 6.50pm
8. One City - January 2020 Update
Members were provided with a presentation from the Head of City Office as requested by Members.
During the ensuing discussion the following points were made;





Members noted the One City Plan Annual report was the second iteration.
There was a discussion about representation at the One City gathering, with Members suggesting
that the event should be more representative of the city, and that Councillors should be included
if possible.
Information relating to the One City Boards was available on the One City website. Most of the
Boards were either open to the public or published their reports and minutes.
There was ongoing exploration regarding funding opportunities to support the One City priorities
by seeking contributions from partners. These could include officer support, as well as financial;

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk






Last year’s One City priorities were discussed and it was confirmed that there would be continuing
focus on street conflict, which was also a Police & Crime Commissioner priority. Period Friendly
Bristol would carry on in its own right as a charity; there would also be a continued focus on
affordable child care;
The £86K European Capital of Innovation prize funding would be allocated to the work programme
streams (presented on the slides);
The criteria for success of each One City project is being established and will include developing
‘SMART’ targets for each goal. The Universities may help with tracking progress.

9. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item
The update was noted.
10.Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - for information (standing
item)
The minutes were noted.
11.Work Programme
The Work Programme was noted.

Meeting ended at 8.10 pm
CHAIR __________________

